
 
 
 

 
_________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

To, 

Shri Sanjay Vinod Mishra, Director Incharge  

Auro Natural Resources Pvt. Ltd., (Preferred Bidder) 

Khatamba Rock Phosphate Composite Licence Block 

Galaxy Towers Wing A 21st floor, Plot No1 

Knowledge City, Hyderabad, 50081, Telangana 

Email- satyanarayan.m@auinf.com 

 

Sub:  Violation of provisions of Mineral Conservation and Development Rules, 2017 (Amended up 

to 3/11/2021) in respect of your Khatamba Rock Phosphate Composite Licence Block (42.20 

Ha) in Meghnagar Tehsil, District Jhabua of Madhya Pradesh State regarding. 

Sir,  
        Following provision of Mineral Conservation and Development Rules 2017 (amended 
3/11/2021) were found violated during the inspection of the above cited block by the undersigned on 
20.02.2025 in the presence of Shri Raj Kumar Yadav, Senior Manager (Geology) and Shri Atik Arab, 
Mining Engineer 
 

Rule No Nature of violation observed in detail 

Rule 6 Reconnaissance or prospecting operations to be carried out in accordance with scheme 

of reconnaissance or prospecting 

Following discrepancies are observed in the Scheme of Prospecting submitted to this 

office vide letter dated 07/06/2023 
 

1. It was proposed in Scheme of Prospecting (SOP) to carryout Surface Geological 

mapping as per para 4(i)(b), whereas the same has not been carried out.  

2. The core drilling grid interval for the irregular habit mineral deposit is 100x100m 

for G1 level of exploration, whereas the proposed SOP are inconsistent with 

MEMC rules, 2015 

Rule 

12(5) 
The sampling of drill cores or chips, pit samples and trench samples shall be done for 

the entire mineralised portion at regular intervals, preferably meter wise or less, and 

chemical analysis for the major radical shall be done for all the samples. 
 

1. No chemical analysis of drilled bore hole done so for 
 

01.  In this connection, it is brought to your notice that the above violations constitute an offence 

punishable under Rule 62 of MCDR,2017(amended). 
 

02 You are advised to rectify the above violations immediately and intimate the position to this office 

within 45 (Forty-Five) days from the date of issue of this letter. 

 

 
 

Yours faithfully  

 

 

(Akhilesh Agrawal) 

Junior Mining Geologist, 

   For Regional Controller of mines 

 

Copy for kind information:   

1. Director and Chief Information Officer, Directorate of Geology and Mining, 29-A, Khanij 

Bhavan, Arera Hills, Bhopal (M.P.) 

2. The Controller of Mines (CZ), Indian Bureau of Mines, Nagpur 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF MINES 

INDIAN BUREAU OF MINES 

Office of the Regional Controller of Mines 

Scheme No 11, Kamla Nehru Nagar, 

Jabalpur- 482002 (M.P.) 

E-Mail: ro.jabalpur@ibm.gov.in 

भारत सरकार  
खान मंत्रालय  

भारतीय खान बू्यरो  
के्षत्रीय खान ननयंत्रक का काययलय 
;kstuk dzekad 11] deyk usg: uxj]  
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